
MEETING

CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 18TH MAY, 2016

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING 
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Reuben Thompstone
Vice Chairman: Councillor Bridget Perry

Councillor Rebecca Challice
Councillor Helena Hart
Councillor Ammar Naqvi

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Anne Hutton

Councillor Daniel Thomas
Councillor Kathy Levine 

Substitute Members

Councillor Lisa Rutter Councillor Agnes Slocombe Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb
Councillor Stephen Sowerby Councillor Tom Davey Councillor Adam Langleben

Substitute Members

Darren Warrington Marilyn Nathan Simon Clifford
Gladys Vendy Denis Carey Kevin McSharry 

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 13th 
May at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Anita O'Malley 020 8359 7034 
anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk 

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Edward Gilbert 020 8359 3469 edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

mailto:anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 1 - 8

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

4.  REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

5.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

6.  MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

7.  Presentation: Exposure - Domestic Abuse 

8.  Opposition Motion in the name of Cllr Anne Hutton from Full 
Council: Cuts to Schools and the National Funding Formula 

9 - 12

9.  Report of the Barnet Youth Assembly 13 - 24

10.  The achievements and campaigns of Barnet's 2015/16 UK Youth 
Parliament members 

25 - 36

11.  CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

37 - 42

12.  ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Edward Gilbert 
020 8359 3469 edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee

23 March 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman)
Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman)

McSharry
Councillor Rebecca Challice
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Daniel Thomas
Councillor Ammar Naqvi

Councillor Helena Hart
Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Ammar Naqvi

Also in attendance (as Co-opted Members):-

Marilyn Nathan 
Darren Warrington

Gladys Vendy
Kevin McSharry

Apologies for Absence:

Simon Clifford
Denis Carey

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 6th January 2016 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence were received from co-opted members Simon Clifford and Denis 
Carey.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None were declared. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Public comments were made by Barbara Jacobson, Bob Jacobson, Theresa Musgrove, 
Maria Nash, Emily Burnham, Heval Kartal and Keith Martin in relation to Item 7 – 
Barnet’s future Library Service. 

1

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

Public questions and their corresponding answers were detailed in the item’s 
supplementary paper. 

Due to the large volume of public questions received, the Chairman extended the time 
allocated for public questions and comments by 15 minutes. Answers were given to 
supplementary questions at the meeting.  

6.   DRAFT BARNET CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PLAN 2016-2020 

The Chairman and Commissioning Director, Children and Young People, introduced the 
item which related to the draft Barnet Children and Young People Plan 2016-2020. 

The committee noted the need for children to have healthy and active lifestyles, and that 
the council take a proactive role to encourage this in the borough. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations outlined 
in the cover report. Votes were recorded as follows: 

For 9
Against 0
Abstain 0

The recommendations were therefore carried, and the following was RESOLVED:

- The Children, Education, Library and Safeguarding Committee considered 
and commented on the draft Children and Young People’s Plan 2016-20 
including the revised vision and key outcomes as summarised in 1.1 to 1.11.

- That the Children, Education, Library and Safeguarding Committee agreed 
that the draft Children and Young People’s Plan 2016-20 contained in 
Appendix A and summarised in paragraph’s 1.1 to 1.11 be approved fo
[...]
y will need some support. In addition to this, the committee was 
informed that there are alternative study spaces in schools in addition to spaces that 
would be available in libraries under the new system. The Programme Director explained 
that it was not recommended to timetable all of the proposed staffed hours during 
afterschool hours, as the needs of other library users needed to be met who may prefer 
to use libraries in the morning or afternoon. 

The Programme Director, Education and Learning also noted that the recruitment of 
volunteers would be supported by investment, and that a small budget to work with 
Groundwork and CommUNITY Barnet – the council’s Voluntary Sector partners – would 
be assigned in order to encourage more volunteering. The committee was also informed, 
in answer to a question, that the table on page 45 of the cover report, which refers to 
commercial income, indicates that there would be no increase in generated income in 
2018/19 from the previous year. 

Councillor Ammar Naqvi also asked if there was scope for re-categorisation of libraries 
as there was quite a difference between Core and Core +. The Programme Director, 
Education and Learning, informed the committee that the council would continue to take 
into account the needs of the borough– in particular it was noted that it is proposed that 
the new Colindale library (currently the Grahame Park Library) would be classified at a 
Core+ Library to meet the needs arising from the large scale regeneration in that area. 
The committee noted that libraries could be re-categorised depending on budget.

4



5

Councillor Hutton raised concerns over staffing and that the proposals suggested a 
deduction of half of qualified libraries staff. She was also concerned to maintain an offer 
of rentable community space and also queried the provision for wheelchair access to 
TEO dependent libraries. The Programme Director, Education and Learning, clarified 
that the number of posts that r
[...]
or 4
Against 5
Abstain 0

The motion therefore did not carry.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations, with 
each recommendation voted on in turn. The committee unanimously agreed 

5



6

recommendations 1 and 2, and votes for recommendations 3 and 4 were recorded as 
follows: 

For 5
Against 4
Abstain 0

Immediately following the vote the Chairman, Councillor Reuben Thompstone, moved to 
refer the item to the next practicable meeting of Full Council. The reason given for the 
referral of the item was that there is considerable public interest in the issue, and that it is 
a key issue affecting the majority of the borough’s wards, therefore meaning that Full 
Council is better placed to make the decision. 

The request to refer the item was supported by: 

 Councillor Rebecca Challice 
 Councillor Alison Cornelius 
 Councillor Helena Hart 
 Councillor Anne Hutton 
 Councillor Kathy Levine 
 Councillor Ammar Naqvi 
 Councillor Bridget Perry 
 Councillor Daniel Thomas

RESOLVED – That having received the requisite number of support for referral, the item 
will be placed on the agenda for consideration by Full Council.

8.   ANNUAL REPORT OF EDUCATIONAL STANDARDS 

The Chairman welcomed the Education and Skills Director to introduce the item, which 
related to the Annual Report of Educational Standards.

Following discussion of the report, the Chairman moved to the recommendations 
outlined in the cover report. Votes were recorded as follows: 

For 9
Against 0
Abstain 0

The recommendations were therefore carried, and the following was RESOLVED:

- That the Committee noted the validated results for school performance in 
Barnet for the academic year 2014/15 as set out in Appendix A: Report on 
Educational Standards in Barnet (Academic Year 2014/15). 

9.   CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES AND SAFEGUARDING COMMISSIONING 
PLAN ADDENDUM 

6



7

The Commissioning Director, Children and Young People, introduced the item which 
related to the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Commissioning Plan 
addendum. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations outlined 
in the cover report. Votes were recorded as follows: 

For 5
Against 0
Abstain 4

The recommendations were therefore carried, and the following was RESOLVED:

- That the Committee reviewed and approved the addendum to the CELS 
Commissioning Plan for 2016/17 (Appendix A).

10.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Anne Hutton introduced her Member’s Item, which related to developing 
cultural activities in the borough. 

Following discussion of the item, the committee unanimously RESOLVED: 

- That the Commissioning Director, Children and Young People, bring a 
report back to a future meeting of the committee which details the following: 

1. The possible development of a cultural activities plan which could include: 
making a dedicated page on the internet for cultural activities, promoting 
the arts through the council’s magazine Barnet First and how the arts can 
be incorporated in future meeting agendas.  

2. Suggestions of how to involve residents and community groups in cultural 
activities. 

3. Feasibility of the council appointing an artist-in-residence and/or an ‘Arts 
Champion’ to be an ambassador for arts in the borough.  

4. Whether community spaces can be offered at discounted rates across the 
borough to community groups (for instance spaces in libraries).  This will 
include a definitive view on the current – and any potential future – rates 
available for community groups.

11.   CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

The Commissioning Director for Children and Young People introduced the Committee 
Work Programme.

The Committee unanimously noted the report.

12.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

7



8

There were none. 

The meeting finished at 9.50 pm

8



Summary
The report informs the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee of a 
Motion which was reported to Full Council on 04 April 2016.  In accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 23.5, if a Member’s Motion is not deal with by the end of a Full Council 
meeting, it will be referred to the appropriate committee for consideration and any 
necessary action.

Recommendation 
That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee’s instructions 
are required in relation to this item.  

Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee

18 May 2016  

Title 

Opposition Motion in the name of Cllr Anne Hutton from 
Full Council: Cuts to Schools and the National Funding 
Formula

Report of Head of Governance

Wards All

Status Public

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 
Edward Gilbert, Governance Officer 
Email: edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk 
Tel: 020 8359 3469

9

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 On Monday 04 April 2016 Councillor Anne Hutton submitted an Opposition 
Motion to Full Council as follows:

1.2 Cuts to Schools and the National Funding Formula:

Council notes that Barnet’s schools are collectively facing a cut of around 8.7 
per cent to their funding as a result of the move to a new National Funding 
Formula. 

Council notes that the re-allocation of funds through the National Funding 
Formula hits London the hardest.

Council therefore supports efforts by London Councils to make the case to 
government for continued investment in London’s schools, taking into account 
its complexities including deprivation, mobility and other local factors. 

In particular, Council supports the broad principles of London Councils’ 
campaign as follows: 

 To address any inequalities in the current funding formula, funding 
should be levelled up, rather than down 

 Fairer funding through a National Funding Formula should not result in 
a reduction in funding for London’s children 

 Local flexibility
[...]
d any necessary action. (However, if the proposer has 
specifically asked in his or her notice for the Motion to be voted on at that 
Council meeting it will be voted on without discussion).

5.3.2 Responsibility for Functions, Annex A, of the council’s constitution provides 
the terms of reference of the committee. This section states that the 
committee has responsibility for overseeing the effective delivery of education 
in the borough. 

5.3.3 There are no legal references in the context of this report.

5.4 Risk Management

5.4.1 None in the context of this report.   

11



5.5 Equalities and Diversity 

5.5.1 All of these issues must be considered for their equalities and diversity 
implications. 

5.6 Consultation and Engagement

5.6.1 None in the context of this report.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 Motion to Full Council, 04 April 2016:
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s30967/Opposition%20Motion%20
-%20Councillor%20Anne%20Hutton.pdf 

12

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s30967/Opposition%20Motion%20-%20Councillor%20Anne%20Hutton.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s30967/Opposition%20Motion%20-%20Councillor%20Anne%20Hutton.pdf


Summary
This report outlines the work of the Barnet Youth Assembly and the important role it plays 
in engaging with young people across the Borough. It includes motions successfully voted 
on by the members of the Youth Assembly to bring to the attention of the committee as key 
issues affecting young people in Barnet. The report highlights the need for continued 
support from members and the committee to support young people as they share their 
hopes for Barnet and positively engage with the council. 

Recommendations 
1. That the committee notes the report.

2. That the committee comment on the priorities of the Youth Assembly and 
consider the key issues affecting young people laid out at 1.6 of the report.

3. That the committee approve and note the officer proposals and responses to 
the priorities highlighted at 1.6 of the report. 

Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee 

18 May 2016
 

Title Report of the Barnet Youth Assembly

Report of Barnet Youth Assembly

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details 
Naomi Kwasa, Governance Officer
naomi.kwasa@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 4144

13

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:naomi.kwasa@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 On 18th November 2015 the committee approved the creation of the 
Barnet Youth Assembly as set out in a paper entitled Promoting British 
Values and Citizenship amongst Children and Young People in Barnet - 
Hearing the voices of children and young people. 

1.2 The Youth Assembly is a youth voice forum designed to enable young 
people to publicly debate issues that are important to them. It also gives 
young people the opportunity to make their voices heard within the 
decision making process and helps them develop invaluable skills and 
confidence in public speaking, debating and critical thinking. The Youth 
Assembly currently has 21 members, recruited through local schools, who 
attend monthly meetings held at Hendon Town Hall.

1.3 The Governance Service – in tandem with the Children’s Service – runs 
the ‘Youth Assembly’ which operates as a sub-group of the Barnet Youth 
Board. This Assembly allows local students the opportunity to discuss 
issues specifically relevant to them in Barnet. Local Youth Councils, such 
as this, are designed to engage young people to focus on improving their 
local area.  

1.4 In bringing this report to the committee the Assembly can engage 
meaningfully with the council and give young people an opportunity to 
participate in a formal council meeting, which furthermore strengthens the 
commitment to helping young people make an excellent start in life.

1.5 The Youth Assembly operates a system in which members are asked to 
submit motions on local issues which are important to th
[...]
ity 

The 2010 Equality Act outlines the provisions of the Public Sector Equalities 
Duty which requires Public Bodies to have due regard to the need to: 

 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and 
other  conduct  prohibited by the Equality Act 2010

 advance equality of opportunity between people from different groups 
 foster good relations between people from different groups 

The broad purpose of this duty is to integrate considerations of equality into 
day business and keep them under review in decision making, the design of 
policies and the delivery of services

In line with this, any work undertaken as part of these recommendations will 
consider and adhere to all relevant stipulations of the 2010 Equality Act.

23



When considering well-being, it is important to take account of different age 
groups, race and religious factors and disability. These factors will be 
considered when undertaking further work, including ensuring that children 
and young people are able to express their views on proposals.

5.6 Consultation and Engagement
Not applicable.

5.7 Insight

None.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee Report, 18th 
November 2015:
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s27431/Promoting%20British%20
Values%20and%20Citizenship%20amongst%20Children%20and%20Young%
20People%20in%20Barnet.pdf 

Decisions of the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee, 
18th November 2015:
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g8259/Printed%20minutes%2018t
h-Nov-
2015%2019.00%20Children%20Education%20Libraries%20Safeguarding%2
0Committee.pdf?T=1 

24

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s27431/Promoting%20British%20Values%20and%20Citizenship%20amongst%20Children%20and%20Young%20People%20in%20Barnet.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s27431/Promoting%20British%20Values%20and%20Citizenship%20amongst%20Children%20and%20Young%20People%20in%20Barnet.pdf
https://barnet.m
[...]
e. The report also provides an outline of the campaigns, projects and journeys for our 
outgoing Barnet UK Youth Parliament members’ terms in office. 

Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee

18 May 2016

Title The achievements and campaigns of Barnet’s 2015/16 UK 
Youth Parliament members

Report of Tony Lewis – Voice of the Child Coordinator  

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A – Outgoing UK Youth Parliament members 
Appendix B – Current UK Youth Parliament members 

Officer Contact Details 

Tony Lewis – Voice of the Child Coordinator, 

Tony.lewis@barnet.gov.uk 

020 8359 4373 

25

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:Tony.lewis@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 
1. That the Committee note the following report on the progression of the 

existing UK Youth Parliament members and recognise the campaigns of the 
new UK Youth Parliament members as laid out in the appendix. 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 To provide a review to the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding 

Committee of the progression and impact made by the outgoing UK Youth 

Parliament members. 

1.2 To provide the committee with an overview of the current UK Youth 

Parliament members’ campaigns and to communicate the direction for the 

overall campaign for the UK. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Committee is asked to note the report to support the new UK Youth 

Parliament members throughout their term in office and recognise the 

achievements of Barnet’s outgoing UK Youth Parliament members.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1   Not applicable.

4.       POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

26



4.1 The continuation of support for children and young people’s voices to be 

heard through the UK Youth Parliament within Barnet’s Family Services. 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

The implementation of the UK Youth Parliament members is incorporated into 

the decisions made by Barnet, which incorporates the views of young people 

across the borough and this feeds into the council’s priorities.

5.2  Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

The services provided for the UK Youth Parliament is contained within the 

existing budgets within Family Services.  

 5.3    Legal and Constitutional References

As detailed in Annex A, Responsibility for Functions, in the Council’s 

Constitution the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee 

has the responsibility for all matters relating to the Children’s Service. 

5.4      Risk Management

There are no risks directly associated with this decision.  The risks associated 

with the delivery of the respective UK Youth Parliament are reported, 

mitigated and governed through the Children & Family Services. 

5.5     Equalities and Diversity

The UK Youth Parliament members are a group of children and young people 

from diverse backgrounds which include, disabilities, religions and genders 

27



thus meeting equality and diversity considerations as laid out in the 2010 

Equality Act.

5.5 CONSULTATION & ENGAGEMENT

The UK Youth Parliament members will have regular consultations and 

engagements with the Voice of the Child Participation Officer. The officer will 

support the development of their campaigns and projects while working 

closely with them throughout their term in office.  

5.6     BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None

28



Appendix A
Outgoing UK Youth Parliament members

1. Tosin Ilemobola

As a Member of Youth Parliament for Barnet I have achieved more than I ever 
thought I would. Over the year I have established my own organisation called 
Gain&Glo. I set it up to offer other young people sport opportunities, in less 
privileged communities. The aim of the organisation is to deliver as many different 
activities to allow the youth to broaden their horizons and experience as many 
diverse avenues as
[...]
ing 
Advisory Panel

Committee to consider the annual 
report from the Corporate Parenting 
Advisory Panel.

Commissioning Director, Children and 
Young People

Non-key
 

17th May 2017

None allocated.

41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	8 Opposition Motion in the name of Cllr Anne Hutton from Full Council: Cuts to Schools and the National Funding Formula
	9 Report of the Barnet Youth Assembly
	10 The achievements and campaigns of Barnet's 2015/16 UK Youth Parliament members
	Appendix A - Outgoing UK Youth Parliament members
	Appendix B - Current UK Youth Parliament members

	11 CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee

18 May 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman)
Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Rebecca Challice
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Daniel Thomas
Councillor Helena Hart

Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Ammar Naqvi

Also in attendance (as Co-opted Members):-

Marilyn Nathan
Gladys Vendy 

Kevin McSharry

Apologies for Absence:-

Simon Clifford
Darren Warrington

Denis Carey

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd March 2016 were agreed as 
a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies of absence were received from Co-opted members Denis Carey, Darren 
Warrington and Simon Clifford.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 



2

7.   THE ACHIEVEMENTS AND CAMPAIGNS OF BARNET'S 2015/16 UK YOUTH 
PARLIAMENT MEMBERS 

The Commissioning Director, Children and Young People, introduced the report which 
related to comments made by outgoing and incoming Youth Parliament Members in the 
borough. 

The Chairman welcomed outgoing members to share their experiences about the 
campaigns they had championed during their time of being a Youth Parliament Member. 

The committee then heard from incoming Youth Parliament members regarding what 
their campaigns for the forthcoming year would be. The Chairman and committee 
encouraged those members to work closely with the council during their time of office in 
order to support their campaigns. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations outlined 
in the cover report. The committee unanimously agreed the recommendations, and the 
following was therefore RESOLVED:

- That the Committee noted the report on the progression of the existing UK 
Youth Parliament members and recognised the campaigns of the new UK 
Youth Parliament members as laid out in the appendices.

8.   PRESENTATION: EXPOSURE - DOMESTIC ABUSE 

Councillor Hutton introduced the presentation, which related to a local campaign, run by 
Exposure, which raises awareness of domestic abuse.
 
Note: the video presented to the committee can be found here: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=76YnazElIY0 

9.   OPPOSITION MOTION IN THE NAME OF CLLR ANNE HUTTON FROM FULL 
COUNCIL: CUTS TO SCHOOLS AND THE NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA 

The committee noted that the item would be deferred to its next meeting. 

10.   REPORT OF THE BARNET YOUTH ASSEMBLY 

Members of the Barnet Youth Assembly introduced the report, and spoke to the motions 
that they had discussed and voted on at their meetings. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations outlined 
in the cover report. The committee unanimously agreed the recommendations, and the 
following was therefore RESOLVED:

1. The committee noted the report.

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=76YnazElIY0


3

2. The committee commented on the priorities of the Youth Assembly and 
considered the key issues affecting young people as laid out at 1.6 of the 
report. 

3. The committee approved and noted the officer proposals and responses to 
the priorities highlighted at 1.6 of the report.

11.   CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the committee’s work programme for the forthcoming year. 

The committee unanimously noted the work programme.

12.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 9.04 pm


